
 
 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Date: Tuesday 2 November 2021 

Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue: Guildhall, High Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Mark Devin, Democratic 
Services Officer on 01392 265477. 
 

Due to social distancing guidance brought about by the Corona Virus outbreak, this meeting is 

only open to members of the public who have registered to ask questions under Standing order 
No. 19. For the general public the live stream can be viewed here at the meeting start time via 

Facebook. 
 

Membership - 
Councillors Bialyk (Chair), Wright (Deputy Chair), Foale, Ghusain, Harvey, Morse, Sutton, Williams 
and Wood 
 
 

Agenda 

 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

 

1    Apologies 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members. 
 

 

2    Minutes 
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2021. 
 

(Pages 5 - 
12) 

3    Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

4    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 

 

 

https://www.facebook.com/exetercitycouncil/live/%E2%80%99


 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of any of the items on the agenda, but if it should wish 
to do so, the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of 
the particular item(s) on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
 

 

5    Questions from the Public Under Standing order No. 19 
 

 

 To receive questions relating to items on the Agenda from members of the public 
and responses thereto. 
 
Details of questions should be notified to the Corporate Manager Democratic and 
Civic Support by 10.00am at least three working days prior to the meeting. 
Further information about speaking at a committee can be found here: Speaking 
at a Committee 
 

 

6    Requests for Information 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Chief Executive & Growth Director. 
 

(Pages 13 
- 22) 

7    The Exeter Article 4 Direction: Houses in multiple occupancy - Response to 
Petition 

 

 

 To consider the report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 
 

(Pages 23 
- 40) 

8    Draft Statement of Gambling Policy 2021-2023 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director Net Zero and City Management. 
 
The Licensing Committee considered this report on 26 October 2021 and its 
comments will be reported. 
 

(Pages 41 
- 98) 

9    Proposed consultation on varying the Public Spaces Protection Order 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director Net Zero Exeter & City Management. 
 

(Pages 99 
- 110) 

10    Representation at Court: Sections 222 and 223 Local Government Act 1972 
 

 

 In accordance with Section’s 222 and 223 of the Local Government Act 1972, 
authorisation is sought to allow the following officer’s to represent the Council at 
the County and Magistrates' Courts:- 
 
Chris Garlick - Apprentice Solicitor; and 
Max Murphy - Apprentice Solicitor. 
 

 

Date of Next Meeting 

https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-speaking-at-meetings/request-to-speak-at-a-committee/
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-speaking-at-meetings/request-to-speak-at-a-committee/


 
The next scheduled meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday 30 November 2021 at 5.30 

pm in the Civic Centre. 
 
A statement of the executive decisions taken at this meeting will be produced and published 
on the Council website as soon as reasonably practicable. 
 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 
Follow us: 
Twitter 
Facebook 

 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265275. 

 

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



 
EXECUTIVE 

 

 
Tuesday 5 October 2021 

 
Present: 
Councillor Bialyk (Chair) 
Councillors Wright, Foale, Ghusain, Harvey, Morse, Sutton, Williams and Wood 

 
In attendance:  
Councillor A. Leadbetter (as an opposition group Leader) 
Councillor K. Mitchell (as an opposition group Leader) 
Councillor D. Moore (as an opposition group Leader) 
 
Also present: 
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Director Net Zero Exeter & City Management, Director 
Finance, Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support and Democratic Services 
Officer (MD) 
 
In attendance: 
Peter Burgess - Devon Wildlife Trust 
 

 
89   PETER EDWARDS 

 
The Leader reported that Peter Edwards, the former Leader of the Council, was 
currently in hospital. He passed on his good wishes, and those of all Members, for 
his speedy recovery.  
 

90   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 07 September 2021, were taken as read, 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

91   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 

92   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 19 

 
No questions from members of the public were received. 
 

93   NORTHBROOK PARK UPDATE 

 
The Executive received the report which provided an update on the public 
consultation held on the future of Northbrook Park and to consider the proposed 
next steps. The Northbrook Park was a strategic location, providing movement of 
wildlife and a green link between two green spaces, which enabled people to move 
between parks and traffic free routes into the Quayside, Marsh Barton and the City 
Centre beyond. 
 
Peter Burgess, the Conservation Director from Devon Wildlife Trust, was in 
attendance to provide a presentation on the benefits of the partnership working 
between Devon Wildlife Trust (DWT) and Exeter City Council. Key points raised 
from the presentation included:- 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 that more than 1,000 people had been involved in 40 events held at the valley 
parks and 12 volunteer Rangers had been inducted; 

 the volunteer events programme had planted 400 new trees, wildflower plugs 
and created new ponds at Northbrook; 

 the Ludwell habitats and the Mincinglake access projects were two major 
schemes that had recently been undertaken; 

 the consultation had highlighted the future for the area, new opportunities and 
identified the needs of residents; 

 the Environment Agency were providing additional funding to support the re-
naturalising of the Northbrook stream; 

 the Northbrook Park consultation had received more than 755 responses which 
equated to 96% of residents being in support of the vision and of those 
consulted, 45%  had volunteered to help work on at site; and 

 DWT would continue to work with its partners and stakeholders to achieve the 
identified proposals set out in the presentation. 

 
In response to Members’ enquiries, Peter Burgess explained:-  
 

 it was the intention to link the walking and cycling routes within the Park to 
those within the wider Green Circle; 

 reflecting on the very positive public response, Crowd Funding could be utilised 
as  a means of raising some funds and other funding streams would also be 
explored; 

 strong connections already existed from Topsham Road to the park and public 
suggestions for further links would be followed up; and 

 whilst the location of the car park had not been widely supported the need to 
cater for disabled parking was recognised;  

 
Councillor D. Moore, as an opposition leader, enquired on whether carbon emission 
reduction been calculated to support the enhancement of the project, in line with the 
2030 Net Zero target. 
 
Peter Burgess explained that the plans for the Park would be developed in line with 
the Council’s Net Zero 2030 target through encouraging active travel to reduce car 
use, additional tree planting for carbon sequestration and supporting biodiversity. 
 
Members welcomed the proposals and recognised the public enthusiasm for the 
project, noting particularly the value of this and other Valley Parks during lockdown. 
Members highlighted the Council’s decision to work in partnership with the Devon 
Wildlife Trust had proven to have been of great benefit to the city and in conjunction 
with the Council’s declaration of a Climate Emergency in July 2019, the Ecology 
Emergency in April 2021 and with the Net Zero 2030 target. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and City Management welcomed the report 
and presentation and commended the sensible approach being used to deliver the 
Council’s environmental ambitions. He praised the public response to the 
consultation, noting that there was great enthusiasm for the future plans as well as 
a strong desire to assist as volunteers and hoped that funds would be available to 
deliver the upgrades put forward by the public.  
 
The Leader thanked Peter Burgess for his presentation noting that the key 
messages of the consultation were on the prioritisation of wildlife and the value of 
peace and tranquillity, which were in line with the Council’s’ vision. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 

 

Page 6



 
(1) the results of the public consultation be noted; and 

 
(2) the next steps set out in the report for further developing the proposals for 

North Brook Park be approved in principle, subject to a detailed proposal 
presented to the Executive Committee at a future date. 

 
 

94   GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON GIVING POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONERS GREATER POWERS OF COMPETENCE 

 
The Executive received the report which provided details of the Government’s 
consultation on granting Police and Crime Commissioners greater powers of 
competence. The Government consultation sought the specific views from Councils 
and would close on 27 October 2021. The report included draft responses to the 
Government’s prescribed questions. 
 
The Chief Executive & Growth Director, advised that the greater powers being 
sought would enhance the already excellent relationship between the Council and 
the Police and Crime Commissioner. The proposals would provide the Police 
Authority greater latitude beyond the existing functional powers and, in particular, 
would assist the Council in making efficient use of police assets around the city. The 
proposals were also likely to present opportunities for innovation and 
commercialisation. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council approve the response to the Government 

consultation on granting Police and Crime Commissioners greater powers of 
competence. 
 
 

95   OVERVIEW OF GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2021/22 - QUARTER 1 

 
The Executive received the report on the overall financial position of the General 
Fund Revenue Budgets for the 2021/22 financial year after three m
[...]
n of the following 
items on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1,2 and 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 

101   MEMBERS' TRAINING 

 
The Executive received the report which provided an update on Members’ training 
and included Members’ attendance for the training sessions from June 2021 to 
present and feedback on sessions attended. The report further sought approval to 
amend the Council’s Articles of Association, to ensure that Members sitting on the 
Planning, Licensing and Audit and Governance Committees attend the appropriate 
and relevant training required, before being allowed to take their seat on the 
Committee and to attend at least one relevant training session run by the Council 
every six months 
 
Particular reference was made to the work undertaken to further promote the 
function of Scrutiny and the partnership working with other Local Authorities.  
 
The Deputy Leader welcomed the report, and expressed her thanks to the 
Democratic Services Team for the work that had been undertaken to support 
Member Development. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive note the Members Training report. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council approve the amendments to the Council’s Article of 

Association as set out in the appendices of the report.  
 

102   ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY TO SUPPORT LIVEABLE EXETER 

 
The Executive received the report which sought approval for a budget of £55 million 
to attempt to acquire and make enhancements to City Centre property, which would 
further support the delivery of homes elsewhere in the city, as was part of the 
Liveable Exeter vision for the City.  
 
Particular reference was made to:- 
 

 purchase and subsequent investment would support the management and 
regeneration of the City as part of the Liveable Exeter vision and encourage 
visitors to the city; 

 detailed discussions with HM Treasury, following which an agreement had been 
made, that the purchase would be suitable for the Liveable Exeter vision ; and 

 all decisions on the use of the location and available options would be 
presented to Members for approval.  

 
Members commented on the proposal and acknowledged that there was risk 
involved, but recognised that there was a unique opportunity to purchase key 
property in the city centre, which would have long term benefits for the wider city 
and support the aspirations and success of the Liveable Exeter vision. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council approves:- 

 

Page 11



 
(1) a budget of £55 million to enable the Council to enter negotiations to purchase  

property within the Liveable Exeter programme and provide a budget for 
enhancements to the property; and 
 

(2) the appointment of an additional member of staff within Corporate Property to 
assist with the management of the portfolio. 

 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.32 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or 
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be 
considered by Council on 18 October 2021. 

Page 12



 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

Date of Meeting: 2 November 2021 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting: 14 December 2021 

Report of: Chief Executive and Growth Director 

Title: Requests for Information 

Is this a Key Decision?  

No 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

Council 

1. What is the report about? 

The report explains the options available for accessing information held by the Council, 

including use of the Freedom of Information Act. It summarises the number of requests 

that have been received in the last three years, the nature of those requests, how they 

are handled, and the resource implications. 

2. Recomme
[...]
protected characteristics. 

P
age 38



5 
 

Protected characteristic/ area of 
interest 

Positive 
or 
Negative 
Impact 

High, 
Medium or 
Low 
Impact 

Reason 

 
The Council’s responsibilities under the Act will be revisited through 
ongoing planning policy preparation.   

Marriage and civil partnership 
status 

Positive  Low impact The key recommendations are to prioritise the work on the Local Plan 
and revisit the Article 4 Direction following the adoption of the Local 
Plan. This would enable the Council to focus planning policy resources 
on a project which will have city and community-wide impacts. This work 
will have potential benefits for the whole community including groups 
with protected characteristics. 
 
The Council’s responsibilities under the Act will be revisited through 
ongoing planning policy preparation.   

 
Actions identified that will mitigate any negative impacts and/or promote inclusion 
 

Work on the Local Plan itself will help to address issues of inclusivity.  
 

Officer:  George Marshall 

Date:  11.10.2021 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting: 26 October 2021 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting: 2 November 2021 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting: 14 December 2021 

Report of: Director Net Zero and City Management. 

Title: Draft Statement of Gambling Policy 2021-2023 

Is this a Key Decision?  

No 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

Council. 

1. What is the report about? 

1.1 This report details the responses to the consultation undertaken into the proposed 

updated Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy which was presented to the 

committee at the meeting on 14th September 2021. A consultation with the interested 

parties, including those specifically listed in Section 349(3) of the Gambling Act 2005, has 

been undertaken between 20th September and 20th October 2021. The Licensing 

Committee is constituted with formulating new statements of licensing policy with the final 

policy going to Full Council for adoption. 

2. Recommendations:  

2.1    The Licensing Committee are requested to approve the updated Gambling Act 2005 

Statement of Licensing Policy in order that it can be progressed through to full Council for 

adoption in January 2022.  

2.2    That Executive supports the introduction of the updated Gambling Act 2005 

Statement of Licensing Policy. 

2.2    That Council formally adopts the updated Gambling Act 2005 Statement of 

Licensing Policy. 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

3.1 Exeter City Council’s current Statement of Licensing policy was written in 2018 and 

came into effect in January 2019. There is a legal requirement to review the gambling 

policy statement every three years. The current policy must be reviewed by 31 January 

2022. The draft policy attached to this report has been updated to reflect changes in 

national guidance, and feedback from the Gambling Commission. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



3.2 The Licensing Committee resolved on 14th September 2021 that a consultation with 

interested parties should begin on the proposed new policy. Following the Licensing 

Committee’s decision, the Licensing Team undertook a consultation with a wide range of 

stakeholders who may have an interest in this policy, including existing licence holders, 

gambling support providers, and statutory consultees. The list of those contacted is 

attached as Appendix B 

3.3 The authority received comments back in relation to the consultation exercise, which 

are reproduced in full in Appendix C.  

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources. 

4.1 The proposed changes to policy do not give rise to any additional resource 

implications or have any revenue impact. 

4.2 Any future costs in relation to the production of the policy will be met by income from 

fees. 

5. Section 151 Officer comments: 

The report raises no i
[...]
u.mimecast.com/s/EuzVCG8YXu17kkxhQKXht?domain=gamcare.org.uk/
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/n7QFCKQY7s2oOOgsGWtTH?domain=gamcare.org.uk/
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/n7QFCKQY7s2oOOgsGWtTH?domain=gamcare.org.uk/
mailto:forum.admin@gamcare.org.uk
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/oxwZCM1EKuqrXXKsP3D3o?domain=gamblingcommission.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

Date of Meeting: 2 November 2021 

Report of: Director Net Zero Exeter & City Management 

Title: Proposed consultation on varying the Public Spaces Protection Order  

Is this a Key Decision?  

No 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

Executive for agreement of the consultation 

Council for implementation of the Order following consultation 

1. What is the report about? 

1.1 The current Public Spaces Protection Order 2017 (“PSPO”) is due to expire on the 20 

June 2022. This report seeks approval from Executive to enter into consultation with the 

public and relevant stakeholders on the draft proposals for varying Prohibition E of the 

Public Spaces Protection Order. 

1.2 This is a particularly good time to undertake a public consultation on the future use of 

the PSPO as one of several complimentary approaches being considered as a result of 

the strategic partnership work launched by the Leader in 2020 through the Urban Anti-

Social Behaviour Summit.   

1.3 Following consultation, a report will be brought back to Executive and Council with 

recommendations regarding the Public Spaces Protection Order when the current order 

lapses on 20 June 2022. 

2. Recommendations:  

2.1 That the Executive approves: 

1) the contents of the proposed variation of Prohibition E (contained in Appendix A); 

2) that consultation takes place between 2 November and 31 December 2021 which 

seeks the views of the public and other stakeholders; and 

3) that a report making recommendations on the whether to amend or seek continuance 

of the current Public Spaces Protection Order is presented to Executive on 8 February 

2022 and Council on 22 February 2022. 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

3.1 There is continued justification for the Order based using data and intelligence from 

Devon & Cornwall Police, the Council, and the Exeter Community Safety Partnership, 

together with information from complaints made by the public to the Council. From this 

information it is clear that whilst the PSPO has had an impact since its introduction in 

Page 99

Agenda Item 9



2017, the prevalence of persistent and problematic anti-social behaviour continues to be 

relatively high in the area of the Order.  

3.2 Data from Police logs and from the Exeter Business Against Crime Partnership 

provides evidence that anti-social behaviour complaints are of such a volume that they 

continue to have or are likely to have a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in 

the locality, i.e. residents, workers and visitors within the PSPO area. These anti-social 

activities are continuing at a level that is unreasonable and justifies the continuing 

restrictions of the Order.  

3.3 Under the PSPO control measures are used which address the anti-social behaviour 

without necessarily criminalising a perpetrator in breach of the Order. This could not be 

easily achieved without the PSPO and there are no known alternative or more effective 

control measures currently available.  Since the introduction of the PSPO in 2017 the 

order has been applied in conjunction with other interventions, so it can be used to 

engender positive behaviour change by offering the option of a restorative or positive 

alternative to a penalty fine such as an Acceptable Behaviour Contract (ABC).   

3.4  Where the PSPO control measures fail to improve behaviour it is used to 

demonstrate to the courts that every opportunity has been given to modify behaviour 

before resorting to other tools under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Polic
[...]
varying Prohibition E of the order so that individual who 

behaves in a manner that has caused or is likely to cause a member of the public to suffer 

harassment, alarm or distress by that behaviour can be dispersed. At present this prohibition 

can only be applied to individuals whilst in a group. 

The consultation is also seeking views on varying the time that a dispersal may last. The 

proposal is to increase this to no later than 24 hours from the time that an authorised person 

orders a person to disperse. 

This is an opportunity for you to offer your feedback relating to this proposal. Those wishing 

to participate in the consultation may do so in writing between 2 November and 31 

December 2021 either by email at community.safety@exeter.gov.uk or via by post 

addressed to Environmental Health and Community Safety, Civic Centre, Paris Street, 

Exeter EX1 1RQ. Any responses we receive after this date will not be included in the 

analysis.  

We will not be responding individually to responses. After the consultation has closed we will 

include a summary of the responses received as part of our report to be present to Executive 

Page 109

http://exeter.gov.uk/pspo/
http://exeter.gov.uk/pspo/
mailto:community.safety@exeter.gov.uk


and Council in February 2022. We will not publish names of individuals who respond but we 

may publish the name of the organisation for those responses made on behalf of 

organisations. 

In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000, we may be required to publish 

response to this consultation, but will not include any personal information. Even if an 

individual has requested for a response to be kept confidential, we may still be required to 

provide a summary of it. 

Page 110


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Requests for Information
	Annex A

	7 The Exeter Article 4 Direction: Houses in multiple occupancy - Response to Petition
	Petition letter 210706
	EQIA - Article 4 Executive report

	8 Draft Statement of Gam

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Tuesday 2 November 2021 

 

Present: 
Councillor Bialyk (Chair) 
Councillors Wright, Foale, Ghusain, Harvey, Morse, Sutton, Williams and Wood 

 
Apologies: 
Councillors Leader and K. Mitchell (as opposition group Leaders)  
 
In attendance: 
Councillor D. Moore (as an opposition group Leader)  
 
Also present: 
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Corporate Manager – Executive Support, Service Lead 
Legal Services, Service Lead - Environmental Health & Community Safety and Democratic 
Services Team Leader 

 
103   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2021, were taken as read, approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

104   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 

105   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 19 

 
A member of the public, Mr Cleasby submitted the following question, related to 
Minute No. 106:- 
 

 Does the Council agree that taking a more consistently open approach to 
disclosing information, such as a clear default position in favour of publication, 
would reduce the costs of the Council complying with the legislation? 

 
The Council Leader responded that under its publication scheme and commitment 
to openness and transparency, the Council already openly disclosed a significant 
amount of information, which included more than 1,200 pages on its website. This 
was in addition to more than ten datasets, such as contracts, grants and 
expenditure over £500 that were published regularly under the Transparency Code. 
The costs of preparing that information, included redacting personal and 
commercially-sensitive information, were already significant and fixed. 
 
The Council Leader explained that the Council held an existing commitment to 
openness and transparency, and that any information that was not published could 
be requested, and that the Council abided by the Information Commiss ioner’s 
presumption in favour of disclosure. It was often the case that information requested 
under the Freedom of Information Act was not routinely published as it needed to be 
retrieved from various information systems and often in liaison with external parties.  
 
Officers were then required to review the information to redact information that the 
Council was entitled to withhold on the basis of personal, commercially-sensitive, or 
legally-privileged exemptions. It was in the interest of the Council, its partners, 
residents and taxpayers to ensure that the Council did not breach other legislation, 



such as the Data Protection Act 2018. There was a cost to that processing, 
regardless of when the information was published or the default position and the 
report presented at the meeting outlined what work was being undertaken to reduce 
the burden. 
 
 
Mr Cleasby on putting a supplementary question enquired, whether the Council 
Leader would agree, that because the Council performance to information request 
responses was not 100%, would a change to the culture of openness and 
transparency with additional staff training, improve the response rate for requests 
for information? 
 
The Council Leader responded that he was not in agreement. 
 

106   REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

 
The Executive received the report which provided an update on the available 
options for accessing Council held information, including the use of the Freedom of 
Information Act. The report provided a summary of the number and type of 
information requests received by the Council over the last three years, and how the 
requests were managed and their resource implications. 
 
Councillor D. Moore, as an opposition leader, enquired on whether the Council 
would consider publishing Freedom of Information requests on the Council website, 
in a similar way to Devon County Council. 
 
The Corporate Manager Executive Support explained that, although it was possible 
to publish a register of information requests, there would need to be a justification 
and evidence supporting a demand for a public register. Each information request 
required a tailored response, so the Council would have to address the benefit of 
publishing each request against available resources. 
 
The Leader noted that the report had been brought to Members to raise awareness 
of the number of requests received, and their respective cost and resource 
implications. 
 
Members welcomed the report and noted that there had been an increase in the 
number of Freedom of Information requests received and further noted that details 
reported in Council papers and minutes were already of a high transparency level. 
Residents could also contact Councillors, which could help alleviate the number of 
requests received and support officer time and resources. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council note the report. 

 
 

107   THE EXETER ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION: HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPANCY - 
RESPONSE TO PETITION 

 
RESOLVED that the item be deferred. 

 
 

108   DRAFT STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 2021-2023 

 
The Executive received the report on the Statement of Gambling Policy, which had 
a legal requirement to be reviewed every three years. The proposed updated 
Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy had been presented to the 
Licensing Committee at the meeting held on 14th September 2021 to agree sharing 



the draft policy with the statutory consultees. A consultation for representations had 
been undertaken between 20 September and 20 October 2021. The Licensing 
Committee had considered the report at its meeting on 26 October 2021 and 
supported its adoption. 
 
Particular reference was made to there being no national changes made to the 
policy, with the only changes being minor administrative amendments. 
 
Members welcomed the report and noted that the policy allowed the Council to 
make its own requirements for gambling matters for the city. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council approves and adopts the updated Gambling Act 

2005 Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
 

109   PROPOSED CONSULTATION ON VARYING THE PUBLIC SPACES 
PROTECTION ORDER 

 
The Executive received the report which sought approval to commence a 
consultation on the draft proposals for amending the dispersal powers in Prohibition 
E of the Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO), to address a continuance of 
certain anti-social behaviour in the city in recent years. Currently the PSPO could 
only disperse a group of two or more people for a maximum of six hours. The 
consultation would seek the views of residents to change the dispersal powers to 
include any individual for up to 24 hours. 
 
The consultation period would run between 2 November and 31 December 2021 
and a report would be presented to the Executive on 8 February 2022 and Council 
on 22 February 2022, ahead of the PSPO expiry date of 20 June 2022. 
 
Councillor D. Moore, as an opposition leader, enquired for clarification, that the 
potential risks highlighted in the Equality Impact Assessment (EQIA), for those with 
mental health issues and homeless residents would be addressed and that there 
would be supplementary guidance provided for officers. 
 
In response to the enquiry, the Service Lead – Environmental Health and 
Community Safety explained that guidance would be issued and reviewed 
 
During the discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 
 the eight week consultation period would allow appropriate time for the public to 

contribute to the consultation and address any concerns; and 

 the consultation would be a proactive approach, which would be welcomed by 
residents who felt a sense of discomfort from antisocial behaviour. 

 
RESOLVED that the Executive note and approve:- 

 
(1)  the contents of the proposed variation of Prohibition E as detailed in 

Appendix A of the report; 
 
(2) a consultation to take place between 2 November and 31 December 2021, 

to obtain the views of the public and other stakeholders; and 
 
(3) a report to be presented to the Executive on 8 February 2022 and Council 

on 22 February 2022, with recommendations on whether to amend or seek 
continuance of the current Public Spaces Protection Order. 

 



110   REPRESENTATION AT COURT: SECTIONS 222 AND 223 LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
The Service Lead Legal Services requested Member approval to authorise Chris 
Garlick and Max Murphy to represent the Council at the County and Magistrates' 
Courts. The two apprentices had joined the Council in 2015 and 2017 respectively, 
and had worked hard throughout their development as Apprentice Solicitors. 
Approval of the recommendations would provide them with the opportunity to further 
develop their legal skills in the Courts. 
 
Members welcomed the recommendations, to enable the apprentice Solicitors to 
represent the Council on Court and noted that the apprenticeship scheme offered 
by the Council was continuing to provide opportunities for young people to develop 
their careers. 
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with Section's 222 and 223 of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the following officers be authorised to represent the Council 
at the County and Magistrates' Courts:- 
 

 Chris Garlick - Apprentice Solicitor; and 

 Max Murphy - Apprentice Solicitor. 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 5.58 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or 
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be 
considered by Council on 14 December 2021. 


